
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel no: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS 
LS1 1UR 
 

 
Sophie Wallace 
395 1631 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 2nd September, 2008 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Councillors 
 
 

B Anderson 
D Blackburn 
J Blake 
 

B Cleasby 
C Fox (Chair) 
P Gruen 
 

T Hanley 
R Harker 
T Leadley 
 

A Ogilvie 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the Development Plan 
Panel meeting held on 10th June 2008. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  LEEDS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
CORE STRATEGY- "TOWARDS PREFERRED 
OPTIONS" 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development reviewing progress in relation to the 
preparation of the “Core Strategy” and the policy 
issues the “Preferred Options” will need to 
address.  
 

5 - 22 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 7th October 2008 at 1.30 p.m. in the Civic 
Hall. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday 2

nd
 September 2008 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 10th June, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Fox in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, D Blackburn, 
J Blake, B Cleasby, P Gruen, T Hanley, 
R Harker and T Leadley 

 
 
 
1 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
Councillor D Blackburn - agenda item 9 – Report of Area Action Plans Preferred 
Options Consultations on West Leeds Gateway - declared a personal interest as a 
member of the West Leeds Gateway  Board (minute 5 refers). 
 
Councillor Anderson - agenda item 9 –Report of Area Action Plans Preferred Options 
Consultations on West Leeds Gateway - declared a personal interest as Chair of the 
Friends of City Museums (minute 5 refers). 
 
 
Councillor Fox – agenda item  9 – Report of Area Action Plans Preferred Options 
Consultations on West Leeds Gateway - declared a personal interest as a Member 
of the West North West Homes Leeds area panel for the North West Outer Area 
(minute 5 refers). 
  
 
2 MINUTES  
RESOLVED-  That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 15th 
January 2008 be approved. 
 
The Chair welcomed new members of the Committee. 
 
3 Yorkshire and Humber Plan (Adopted Regional Spatial Strategy May 
2008)  
Members considered a report by the Director of City Development which provided an 
overview of the broad scope and content of the Adopted Plan (21st May 2008) and 
the implications for Leeds and the Local Development Framework. 
 
Officers presented the report to the Panel. The presentation included the following 
information: 
 

• The Adopted Regional Spatial Strategy was issued on 21st May 2008 

• Key points of the Strategy were: 
o Vision: - Bradford had been identified as a Regional City 

 - Policy YH9 indicated that a ‘strategic review of the West 
Yorkshire Green Belt may be required to deliver longer 
term housing growth 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday 2

nd
 September 2008 

 

o Environment: - New developments of more than 10 dwellings should 
secure at least 10% of energy from decentralised and 
renewable or low carbon sources 

o Housing:  - The ‘annual average net additions to the dwelling stock 
2004-2026’ of 4300 per year is confirmed for Leeds 

  - Policy H2 allows for phased housing development to take 
account of renaissance and renewal  

  - The target for affordable housing is 30/40% 
 

The Yorkshire and Humber Assembly are now working on a Regional Spatial 
Strategy Review which has been prompted by the 2007 Housing Green Paper in 
relation to housing growth and eco-town proposals. 
 
Members discussed the following issues in relation to this item: 
 

• the role of the Development Plan Panel in the formulation and consultation 
processes of the Regional Spatial Strategy 

• the relationship between the target of 4300 new homes per year in Leeds and the 
changing state of the housing market and the need to look at the long term 
strategy to 2026 

• the effect of the Regional Spatial Strategy on green belt land, and the possible 
need for a review 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that this Panel regret that little account 
was made of representations made by Leeds. 
 
4 Leeds Local Development Framework Core Strategy (Issues and 
Alternative Options), Report of Consultation and Next Steps  
Members considered a report by the Director of City Development which informed of 
the progress of the Leeds Local Development Framework Core Strategy and 
detailed information received in response to the consultation. The report included a 
basic framework for the preparation of preferred options which set out a context for 
the broad direction of the Strategy and related policy areas. 
 
Officers presented the report to the Panel. The presentation included the following 
information: 
 

• The consultation process included: 
o sending out thousands of letters/emails informing of the consultation 
o adverts/articles in various publications including ‘About Leeds’ 
o exhibitions and drop in sessions 
o officers attending local meetings 
o a large consultation event ‘Forum for the Future’ 

• Approximately 380 responses were received 

• Responses varied by interest group 

• There was strong support for protection of employment land 

• There was general public support for town centre growth, with the exception of 
Otley and Kirkstall 

 
A schedule of initial responses to the consultations was tabled for information. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday 2

nd
 September 2008 

 

 
Members discussed the following issues in relation to the item: 
 

• the importance of maintaining public engagement in the consultation process 

• the importance of ensuring that members are kept updated and consulted on 
issues relating to the Leeds Local Development Core Strategy, particularly in 
relation to Affordable Housing targets and planning matters 

• the role and effectiveness of sustainability appraisals 

• the importance of good public transport and ensuring that employment land is 
accessible to workers 

 
RESOLVED – That the outcome of the Core Strategy issues and alternative options 
consultation and the next stages in the preparation of Preferred Options for 
consultation be noted. 
 
5 Report of Area Action Plans Preferred Options Consultations on West 
Leeds Gateway  
Members considered a report by the Director of City Development which updated on 
progress of the West Leeds Gateway Area Action Plan, described the responses 
received from one recent public consultation on the AAP and outlined the next steps 
to be  undertaken in moving forward to the final stage of plan preparation, the 
publication of submission of the Draft Area Action Plan. 
 
Officers presented the report to the Panel. The presentation included the following 
information: 
 

• Public consultation on the Preferred Options for the West Leeds Gateway Area 
Action Plan took place between 26th February and 8th April 2008 

• This report summarises the current position following the consultation. The Plan 
is due to be adopted in 2010 

• A range of consultation methods were used including 
-  distribution of summary documents, flyers and questionnaires distributed at 

various locations 
- exhibitions and drop in sessions at different venues including libraries and 

supermarkets 
- information published in Yorkshire Evening Post and the Armley Tourist Board 

website 
- 96 individual representations were received, together with petitions of 326 and 

27 signatures – a total of 449 responses 
 
 

• There was overall support for the Plan, with the exception of demolitions 
proposed in Wortley 

• Armley Gyratory was key to many respondents 

• New Wortley was a major concern, there is a strong sense of community there 
and residents want to stay there. The Plan proposed some demolition to 
encourage new housing – with the exception of the ‘T Blocks’ in the New Wortley 
estate, respondents did not agree with this proposal 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday 2

nd
 September 2008 

 

• Next steps – further discussions are needed regarding the proposed demolitions 
in New Wortley, in consultation with West North West Homes and the timing of 
housing decency works to the properties that remain 

• Agreement of a framework or planning brief to secure the future of Armley Mills 

• Development of a realistic delivery plan to clearly demonstrate that the AAP will 
be successful in facilitating the regeneration of West Leeds 
 

Members discussed the following issues in relation to the item: 
 

• The number of properties that were proposed for demolition 

• The importance of maintaining public engagement with the consultation    
process 

• The need for completion of the definitive footpath map 
 
RESOLVED – That the comments made on the AAP Preferred Options and the 
actions which are being taken to move the plan forward towards adoption be noted. 
 
6 Date and time of next meeting  
Tuesday 8th July 2008 at 1.30 p.m., in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 

Page 4



 

Report of the Director of City Development 
 
Development Plan Panel 
 
Date: 2 September 2008 
 
Subject: Leeds Local Development Framework Core Strategy - ‘Towards Preferred 

Options’ 
 

        
 
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report) 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
1. At Development Plan Panel on 10 June 2008, members received a report regarding 

the LDF Core Strategy (Issues & Alternative Options), Report of Consultation and 
Next Steps.  This report in turn provided a summary of the consultation responses to 
the Issues & Alternative Options consultation (23 October – 4 December 2007), an 
overview of work underway to develop the evidence base for the LDF and made 
reference to the implications of the Adopted Regional Spatial Strategy (21 May 
2008) for Leeds. 

 
2. The report also set out the next steps in the preparation of the Core Strategy and 

the policy issues the “Preferred Options” will need to address.  In taking this work 
forward, further technical work has been undertaken or is underway.  The purpose 
of this item is to review progress in relation to this work and to help further scope the 
emerging Core Strategy. 

 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All 

Originator: David Feeney 
 

Tel: 247 4539 

ü 

ü 

ü 

  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report) 
  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 At Development Plan Panel on 10 June 2008, members received a report regarding the 
LDF Core Strategy (Issues & Alternative Options), Report of Consultation and Next 
Steps.  This report in turn provided a summary of the consultation responses to the 
Issues & Alternative Options consultation (23 October – 4 December 2007), an 
overview of work underway to develop the evidence base for the LDF and made 
reference to the implications of the Adopted Regional Spatial Strategy (21 May 2008) 
for Leeds. 

 

1.2 The report also set out the next steps in the preparation of the Core Strategy and the 
policy issues the “Preferred Options” will need to address.  In taking this work forward, 
further technical work has been undertaken or is underway.  The purpose of this item is 
to review progress in relation to this work and to help further scope the emerging Core 
Strategy 

2.0   Background information 

2.1 The Core Strategy is an overarching and central document of the LDF process.  
Recently revised Government guidance (Planning Policy Statement 12: Local Spatial 
Planning) has reaffirmed and elevated the role of the Core 
[...]
her public consultation (following consideration by Development Plan 
Panel and Executive Board).  A number of work streams are therefore underway, as a 
basis to prepare a ‘Towards Preferred Options’ paper (also for future consideration by 
Development Plan Panel).  Given the range of issues and work areas required of the 
Core Strategy further work and presentations to members will also need to be 
undertaken in relation to the scope of and delivery of infrastructure, especially in the 
light of anticipated future guidance regarding the implications of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy. 

 
3.2 In taking the above process forward, work is underway in a number of areas including: 

the nature of sustainable development issues in Leeds, the Economy & Employment 
Land, Housing, Green Infrastructure and the further development of ‘Spatial Scenarios’ 
(see Appendix 1, more detailed information on Leeds: a sustainable city has also been 
included in Appendix 2).  In providing members with an opportunity to consider the 
range of issues and scope of this work, a short presentation will be provided to Panel 
members on each of these areas at the meeting. 

 

4.0 Implications for council policy and governance 

4.1 None 

5.0  Legal and resource implications 

5.1 The preparation of the LDF is a statutory requirement for the City Council.  The 
preparation of the LDF does raise a number of resourcing issues both for the City 
Council and eternal partners and agencies, which will need to be addressed as further 
work on the Core Strategy and related LDF documents progresses. 

6.0  Conclusions 

6.1 This report sets out the current stage of preparation and specific requirements of the 
LDF Core Strategy.  In taking these issues and further work forward, a number of work 
streams are underway, with a view to preparing a ‘Towards Preferred Options’ paper 
for further consideration.  Following this, formal Preferred Options for public 
consultation will need to be prepared, 
[...]
flect all 5 principles, with any departures made explicit and transparent. 
 

 
 

 
 
Sustainable development is different from what we normally associate with ‘development’, because it 
integrates social and economic development with environmental protection and improvement. “We need 
sustainable development because the need to develop is as great as ever, but future development 
cannot simply follow the model of the past, where economic activity tended to mean more pollution and 
wasteful use of resources.” (Achieving a better quality of life: Review of progress towards sustainable 
development. Government annual report 2002). 
 

1.2 Characteristics of a sustainable society 
The most recent attempt to define the characteristics of a sustainable community were set out in the 
Egan review, “Skills for Sustainable Communities” (ODPM 2004). “Sustainable communities meet the 
diverse needs of existing and future residents, their children and other users, contribute to a high quality 
of life and provide opportunity and choice. They achieve this in ways that make effective use of natural 
resources, enhance the environment, promote social cohesion and inclusion and strengthen economic 
prosperity” (ODPM 2004). Egan defines seven components of sustainable communities illustrated here. 
 

Page 11



 
 
 
 
 

1.3 Sustainable Development in Leeds 
Through a range of initiatives, plans and programmes, Leeds has made some important progress, in 
moving toward a sustainable city.  The Vision for Leeds, for example has broad framework, which seeks 
to integrate economic, environmental objectives, now and in the future.  The Vision for Leeds is the 
Sustainable Community Strategy for the City. The scale, complexity and on-going challenge of 
sustainable development, is integral to the future success, competitiveness and resilience of Leeds – for 
the district as a whole (the place) and to its citizens (the people). 
 
Continued and where necessary, accelerated progress, ne

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 4

th
 November 2008. 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 2nd September, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Fox in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, D Blackburn, 
T Hanley and T Leadley 

 
7 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blake, Gruen, Harker and 
Ogilvie. 
 
8 MINUTES  
RESOLVED-  That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 10th 
June 2008 be approved. 
 
9 Leeds Local Development Framework Core Strategy- "Towards 
Preferred Options"  
Members considered a report by the Director of City Development which provided an 
update on the current position regarding the Core Strategy and informing of policy 
issues the “Preferred Options” will need to address.  
 
Officers presented the report to the Panel. The presentations included the following 
information: 
 
The Core Strategy will set out the Council’s vision for the future development of 
Leeds over the next 20 years. It is the principal document in the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) which will replace the Leeds Unitary Development Plan.  
 
- The Aims of the Core Strategy echo the objectives of the community strategy. 

The Aims of the Core Strategy are: 
o Protect, enhance and manage the environment 
o Promote economic success with a high quality of life 
o Narrow the Gap between disadvantaged communities and the rest of 

Leeds 
o Promote and develop Leeds’ role within Leeds City Region as a 

competitive European City 
 
- Issues and Alternative Options consultation took place between October and 

December 2007. Preferred Options are scheduled for late 2008/09 and 
submission of the Core Strategy for Independent examination is scheduled for 
2010. The Local Development Scheme will need to be resubmitted by March 
2009 if any changes are necessary to the overall Local Development Framework 
programme, as a result of Planning Policy Statement 12. 

 
Leeds: A Sustainable City- Information presented by Officers to the Panel included: 
- How sustainability can be achieved with other objectives and targets 
- How sustainability can be achieved in different areas of Leeds 
- Consultation done regarding sustainability and responses received 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 4

th
 November 2008. 

 

 
Economy and Employment Land – Information presented by Officers to the Panel 
included: 
- The Regional Spatial Strategy makes many references regarding the potential for 

growth to be increased by Planning. 
- The Regional Spatial Strategy does not state land requirements for offices, but 

expects the main focus for offices to be the centres of regional cities. 
- The Regional Spatial Strategy provides figures for Local Planning Authorities to 

take account of with regard to non office land. 
- The potential net change in land required for light industry, manufacturing, 

storage / distribution is an increase of 390 ha between 2006-21. These figures 
can be superceded with more up to date figures and local  knowledge so are 
more flexible than other targets.  

- The Leeds Employment Land Review is currently being undertaken and is 
nearing completion. PPS6 focuses offices in city centres. 

 
Housing- Information presented by Officers to the Panel included: 
- The Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) is an evidence 

gathering exercise which is expected to conclude by March 2009 with a Call for 
Sites in October 2008. 

- Housing demand is for different property types- sites should reflect this. 
- There is a need for an increase in affordable housing. 
 
Green Infrastructure- a Greenspace Audit is currently in progress so that greenspace 
in Leeds can be quantified as required by PPS 17.  
 
Officers presented information relating to different scenarios:  
- Business as usual 
- The Compact City 
- Dispersed Development 
- New Urban Neighbourhood 
 
Members discussed the following issues in relation to this item: 
 
- The challenges of meeting sustainability targets whilst also meeting housing 

targets. 
- The scale of the housing targets and possible ways to achieve them. 
- The effects of the current economic climate on current and longer term demand 

for housing.  
- The importance of ensuring a variety of property types are planned for to meet 

different needs.  
- The importance of ensuring the locations of employment land meet needs around 

sustainability and accessibility and the purpose and remit of the SHLAA.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
10 Date and time of next meeting  
Tuesday 7th October 2008 at 1.30 p.m. at the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 


